receive extended tax holidays, infrastructure development grants, and employment 11 

subsidies.  12 

Sec. 28. Income Tax Rates for Bikers. – For a period of two (2) consecutive years 13 

from the effectivity of this Act, bikers shall enjoy a preferential tax rate of five percent 14 

(5%) on their gross income in excess of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos 15 

(PhP350,000.00) derived from their operations as a motorcycle-for-hire: Provided, That 16 

their gross income does not exceed the value-added tax threshold provided in Section 17 

109(BB) of Republic Act No. 8424, otherwise known as the “National Internal Revenue 18